In this offering, certain amounts stated in U.S. dollars have been translated, for the convenience of the
reader, from TT dollars, using, unless otherwise indicated, an exchange rate of TT$6.706 per U.S. dollar, which is
the midpoint of the buying and selling rates for U.S. Dollars, calculated from Central Bank data for October 14,
2016.  Such translations should not be construed as a representation that the TT dollar could have been converted at
such rate on such date or at any other time.

36

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of June 30, 2016 and as adjusted to give effect to the
offering of the notes and the application of the proceeds thereof.

You should read this table together with the information in “Financial Information”, “Summary Financial
and Operating Data”, “Selected Financial and Operating Data”, “Use of Proceeds”, and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, as well as in conjunction with our
audited annual financial statements and notes thereto and our unaudited condensed interim financial statements and
notes thereto, each included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

 As of June 30, 2016 As Adjusted
 (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)
 (unaudited)
Cash and short-term deposits: .....  95,930 73,468(2)

Liabilities:

Due to related parties(1) .....  228,082 59
Short-term loans(1) .....  294,578 -
Notes offered hereby .....  - 600,000(3)

Total liabilities .....  522,660 600,059

Equity:

Stated Capital .....  189,400 189,400
Retained Earnings .....  72,284 72,284

Total equity .....  261,684 261,684
Total capitalization .....  784,344 861,743

________________

(1) In July 2016, we entered into the Syndicated Bridge Facility which was used to repay U.S.$228,023 thousand of the amount
due to related parties.  The Syndicated Bridge Facility was also used to refinance the short term loans.  We intend to use the
net proceeds from the offering of the notes hereby, together with cash on hand and other funds available to us, to repay the
Syndicated Bridge Facility in full.

(2) This amount reflects (i) the use of cash of U.S.$15,962 thousand, together with the gross proceeds of the notes, to repay the
Syndicated Bridge Facility, and (ii) U.S.$6,500 thousand reflecting underwriting commissions and estimated transaction